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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3723

ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH, 2020


SUCCESS OF OPERATION GREENS SCHEME


3723. SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH:

 SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL:

SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:

SHRI JASWANT SINGH BHABHOR:

SHRI SHANTANU THAKUR:

SHRIMATI RATHVA GITABEN VAJESINGHBHAI:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Operation Greens Scheme introduced by the Government has been successful in increasing production of fruits and vegetables and reducing their price fluctuation;


(b) if so, the details of the achievement of the said scheme so far;


(c) whether the said scheme is likely to help farmers in doubling their income by the year

2020: and


(d) the details of the financial provision in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) & (b): The “Operation Greens Scheme for integrated development of Tomato, Onion and Potato (TOP) value chain” was launched in November 2018 and since then 6 project have been sanctioned out of 26 proposals received by the Ministry. All the projects are under different stage of implementation. After completion of the projects, the impact of Scheme on production of TOP crops and price fluctuation can be assessed.


(c): Yes Sir, the Scheme envisages formation and capacity building of FPOs of TOP producing farmers, provision of quality seeds, etc. After completion of project, project Implementation Agencies have to buy the TOP crops as raw material for processing/retailing from the farmers of these FPOs. This may lead to better price realization to the farmers.


(d): The total budget allocation for the scheme amount to ₹ 500 Crores. Out of this Ministry has allocated ₹ 50 Crores for price stabilization measures and remaining ₹ 450 Crores for integrated value chain development projects. Ministry has approved 6 projects with total cost of Rs. 359.44 crore including grant in aid of Rs. 130.60 crore.


*****

